504391383 05/31/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4438080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	01/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARTHREX, INC.		
Street Address:	1370 CREEKSIDE BOULEVARD		
City:	NAPLES		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	34108		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14530139
Application Number:	14530100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)995-5010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (213) 785-8070
Email: docketing@kb-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MARC KARISH, KARISH & BJORGUM, PC

Address Line 1: 119 E. UNION STREET, SUITE B
Address Line 4: PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 91103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13262.11 AND 13263.11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC KARISH
SIGNATURE:	/Marc Karish/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2017

Total Attachments: 7

source=iBalance_assignment#page1.tif source=iBalance_assignment#page2.tif source=iBalance_assignment#page3.tif source=iBalance_assignment#page4.tif source=iBalance_assignment#page5.tif

PATENT 504391383 REEL: 042548 FRAME: 0356

source=iBalance_assignment#page6.tif source=iBalance_assignment#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by iBalance Medical, Inc., a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1370 Creekside Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34108 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has been assigned certain inventions represented in Letters Patents and Applications for Letters Patent in both the United States and elsewhere, set forth in the attached Schedule of Patents/Applications (hereinafter iBalance Patents/Applications); and

WHEREAS, Arthrex, Inc., a Corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 1370 Creekside Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34108 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said iBalance Patents/Applications, and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefor, and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned iBalance Patents/Applications, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said iBalance Patents/Applications, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

1

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said iBalance Patents/Applications above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any iBalance Patent/Application, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said iBalance Patents/Applications, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patents of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patents to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24998

On Behalf of iBalance Medical, Inc.:

On Behalf of Arthrex, Inc.:

Reinhold Schmieding
President, iBalance Medical, Inc.

Reinhold Schmieding President, Arthrex, Inc.

Date: JANUARY 26,201)

United States of America
State of FLORIDA
County of COLLIER

On this QLY day of JANUARY, QOI), before me personally came Reinhold Schmieding, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)

) ss.:

Notary Public

Notary Public State of Florida Donna J Brown My Commission DD679660 Expires 08/27/2011

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Application Number	Country	Current Owner	Title	Application Date
11/047,159	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM AND SURGICAL METHOD	January 31, 2005
11/047,551	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM AND SURGICAL METHOD	January 31, 2005
2,565,798	Canada	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM AND SURGICAL METHOD	May 06, 2005
2007-511624	Japan	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM AND SURGICAL METHOD	May 06, 2005
05744622.1	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM AND SURGICAL METHOD	May 06, 2005
07838917.8	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	September 27, 2007
11/904,453	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	September 27, 2007
07836454.4	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 02, 2007
11/888,719	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 02, 2007
06844748.1	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	December 01, 2006
2006320370	Australia	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	December 01, 2006
2,635,951	Canada	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	December 01, 2006

200680052171.2	China P.R.	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	December 01, 2006
11/607,321	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	December 01, 2006
11/352,103	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	MULTI-PART IMPLANT FOR OPEN WEDGE KNEE OSTEOTOMIES	February 09, 2006
2,597,228	Canada	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	MULTI-PART IMPLANT FOR OPEN WEDGE KNEE OSTEOTOMIES	February 09, 2006
2007-554358	Japan	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	MULTI-PART IMPLANT FOR OPEN WEDGE KNEE OSTEOTOMIES	February 09, 2006
06734778.1	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	MULTI-PART IMPLANT FOR OPEN WEDGE KNEE OSTEOTOMIES	February 09, 2006
200680011516	China P.R.	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	MULTI-PART IMPLANT FOR OPEN WEDGE KNEE OSTEOTOMIES	February 09, 2006
07862191.9	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	November 21, 2007
11/986,444	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	November 21, 2007
11/888,993	United [.] States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 03, 2007
11/350,333	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A WEDGE- LIKE OPENING IN A BONE FOR AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	February 08, 2006
06720495.8	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A WEDGE- LIKE OPENING IN A BONE FOR AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	February 08, 2006
2006213882	Australia	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A WEDGE- LIKE OPENING IN A BONE FOR AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	February 08, 2006

2007-554340	Japan	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A WEDGE- LIKE OPENING IN A BONE FOR AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	February 08, 2006
2,597,220	Canada	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A WEDGE- LIKE OPENING IN A BONE FOR AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	February 08, 2006
200680011301	China P.R.	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FORMING A WEDGE LIKE OPENING IN A BONE FOR AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	February 08, 2006
11/888,802	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING A HIGH TIBIAL, DOME OSTEOTOMY	August 03, 2007
11/890,129	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 03, 2007
07836526.9	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 03, 2007
11/998,473	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	November 30, 2007
11/998,882	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, LOW FEMORAL OSTEOTOMY	December 03, 2007
12/151,846	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR RECONSTRUCTING A LIGAMENT AND/OR REPAIRING CARTILAGE, AND FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	May 09, 2008
12/188,058	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE OSTEOTOMY	August 07, 2008
11/396,490	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	April 03, 2006

06740328.7	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	April 03, 2006
2008-504467	Japan	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	April 03, 2006
2,603,400	Canada	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	April 03, 2006
200680019232.5	China P.R.	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	April 03, 2006
12/387,546	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	May 04, 2009
PCT/US2009/061484	Patent Cooperation Treaty	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	October 21, 2009
12/603,150	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	October 21, 2009
11/644,218	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	December 22, 2006
61/307,910	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	OSTEOTOMY SYSTEM FOR REPOSITIONING OF THE SOCKET IN THE ANATOMIC BALL AND SOCKET JOINT	February 25, 2010
61/307,677	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	JIG AND KEYHOLE INSTRUMENTS	February 24, 2010
11/888,506	United States	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 01, 2007
07810966.7	EPC	iBALANCE MEDICAL, INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PERFORMING AN OPEN WEDGE, HIGH TIBIAL OSTEOTOMY	August 01, 2007

4